
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Crime and Disorder Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel 
Monday, 23rd April, 2007 
 
Place: Members Room, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

A Hendry, Research and Democratic Services 
Email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel: 01992 564246 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors M Cohen (Chairman), M Woollard (Vice-Chairman), D Bateman, P Gode, 
Mrs A Grigg, Mrs A Haigh, D Jacobs, R Law, R Morgan, Mrs C Pond, P Spencer, D Stallan 
and J Wyatt 
 
 
 
 
A BRIEFING FOR THE CHAIRMAN WILL BE HELD AT 6.45 PM PRIOR TO THE 

MEETING  
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 2. SUBSITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   

 
  (Head of Research and Democratic Services)  To report the appointment of any 

substitute members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Head of Research and Democratic Services). To declare interests in any items on the 
agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 

 



Crime and Disorder Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Monday, 23 April 2007 
 

2 

purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

  To note and agree the minutes from the last meeting held on 15 March 2007. 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) To note the attached updated Terms of Reference and 
associated Work Programme. The Panel are asked at each meeting to review both 
documents. 
  
Also attached are two background papers produced by the Local Government 
Information Unit, one on the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the other on the new 
Scrutiny Powers on Crime and Disorder. 
 
 

 6. THE EFDC CRIME AND DISORDER TEAM   
 

  To introduce and receive a short presentation on the overview of the EFDC’s Crime 
Prevention Team. 
 

 7. THE NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE MODEL  (Pages 21 - 46) 
 

  To receive a presentation on the National Intelligence Model by Paul Gardner, the 
Council’s ASB co-ordinator. 
 
A copy of his presentation is attached for information. 
 

 8. UPDATE FROM THE POLICE ON THE COMMUNITY POLICING INITIATIVE   
 

  To receive an update by the Police on the role out of the Community Policing Initiative. 
 

 9. COMMUNITY CALL FOR ACTION.  (Pages 47 - 56) 
 

  The Panel to consider the operation of the Community Call for Action, Scrutiny Plus 
and how the Neighbourhood Action Panels (NAPs) and Joint Action Groups (JAGs) fit 
into the process. 
 
Attached is a letter from Gareth Hills, the CDRP Reform lead in the Home Office, 
which outlines the process of the CDA review and other developments pertinent to 
CDRPs. 
 

 10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

 11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

  For the Panel to decide on a date for their next meeting. 
 

 



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CRIME AND DISORDER TASK AND FINISH SCRUTINY 

PANEL
HELD ON THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2007 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 8.40 PM 

Members
Present:

M Cohen (Chairman), M Woollard (Vice-Chairman), D Bateman, 
Mrs A Grigg, D Jacobs, Mrs C Pond, P Spencer, D Stallan and J Wyatt 

Other members 
present:

Apologies for 
Absence:

R Law and R Morgan 

Officers Present J Scott (Joint Chief Executive), C Wiggins and A Hendry (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

Also in 
attendance:

Paulett Burrell (Essex Youth Offending Team) and Richards Meads 
(Essex Probation Service) 

22. SUBSITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

No substitute Members were reported. 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor M Cohen declared a 
general personal interest by virtue of being a Criminal Defence Lawyer. He declared 
that his interest was not prejudicial and he would remain in the meeting. 

24. MINUTES - 23 NOVEMBER 2006  

The minutes of 23 November 2006 were agreed. 

25. TERMS OF REFERENCE/ WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel noted that the Police and Justice Act 2006 had now been passed, but had 
not yet come into force. It is to be phased in from April this year and over the next 
few years. This would mean the Panel’s terms of reference had shifted to looking at 
something that was already in force and the Panel were now influencing how it 
operates as opposed to how it was implemented. 

Paul Gardner could give a presentation at the next meeting on the National 
Intelligence Model and the Police asked to attend the meeting after. The Panel could 
then look at and understand how CDRP works in the district. 

The Chairman expressed his concern that if a final report could not be produced, the 
Panel may have to submit an interim report to O&S saying that a further Panel may 
have to be set up in the new year to continue the work of this Panel. 

26. PRESENTATION ON THE YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM  

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Crime and Disorder Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 15 March 2007 

2

The Chairman welcomed Paulette Burrell the West Essex Youth Offending Team 
Manager, who was attending the meeting to give a flavour of the work of the Youth 
Offending Team as a partner of the Crime and Disorder Network.  

This is a service that exists to work with kids from Ten to Seventeen years old. Ten is 
when you are legally considered liable for your actions. Seventeen is the cut o
[...]
d 
that she would have replied “no” last week, as some of her staff are seconded Social 
Workers, and if they are needed elsewhere then her team would lose out. They had 
peaks and troughs in their staffing. 

Councillor Stallan asked her if she had any targets. Paulette replied that they had 
Key Performance Indicators that were set by the Youth Justice Board to whom they 
provide quarterly figures. They measure their successes by the number not re-
offending. Presently they have about a 79% success rate. 

Councillor Bateman asked if she could provide leaflets or articles that they could 
supply to troubled communities. She said they had and they were working with Essex 
County Council to publicise them down to District level. 

Asked how they link into the work of the CDRP by Councillor Mrs Pond, she was told 
that they link into that part of the CDRP that reduces offending. She attends the 
CDRP Panels to update them on their part in the overall reduction. 

Page 4



Crime and Disorder Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 15 March 2007 

3

The Chairman thanked Mrs Burrell for her informative and interesting presentation. 

27. PRESENTATION FROM THE PROBATION SERVICE  

The Chairman welcomed Richard Meads from the Essex Probation Service, another 
one of the responsible authorities and partners in the Crime and Disorder Network. 

Mr Meads introduced the probation service by saying that it was split into 42 areas in 
England and Wales. They work with adults only but have similar terms of reference to 
the Youth Offending Team. They work out risks and make proposals to the court, 
who are not bound to accept them. 

They no longer have probation orders but community orders and a community order 
with supervision could last any where from three months to three years. Part of 
community service could be ‘unpaid work’ which used to be called community service 
and this could be served between forty to three hundred hours. 

Mr Meads is the unpaid work manager f
[...]
y and if it is added as a requirement by a court the offender will have to 
take it up or they would be in breech of the court order. Tutors are brought to the 
offenders, they do not got out to colleges. 

Page 5



Crime and Disorder Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 15 March 2007 

4

The Chairman thanked Mr Meads for his presentation and help with the Panel’s 
questions.

28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

No new business was raised. 

29. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

Agreed that a new meeting be arranged for 10 or 23 April 2007. 

Page 6



CRIME AND DISORDER TASK AND FINISH PANEL: TERMS OF REFERENCE  

Term of Reference: 
 
1. To consider the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) and its effect on Scrutiny in 
EFDC and how it could be improved. 
 
2.  To consider the involvement of Overview and Scrutiny in the new ‘Scrutiny Plus’ arrangements to 
be conducted with other partner agencies. 
 
3.  To consider the proposal for a ‘Community Call for Action’ and its implications for EFDC Scrutiny.
 
4. To consider the role of EFDCs Crime Reduction Team and the resources available to it. 
 
 

Aims and Objectives of Review: 
 

1) A meeting of the panel would be set aside to question the Police, where using the National 
Intelligence Model they would hope to pinpoint areas causing concerns; 

 
2) A meeting should be devoted to the PCT with a view to questioning about the link between 

mental health and crime; 
 
3) A joint meeting should be held with the Probation Service and the Fire Brigade and 

Transport for London; 
 
4) A separate meeting should also be devoted to EFDC specialist officers such as the Anti 

Social Behaviour Officer and the officer responsible for CCTV coverage and the Youth 
Services Officer. 

 
5) The Task and Finish Panel will also consider the role of EFDC Crime Reduction Team and 

the resources available to it. 
 
Following these meeting the Panel will need to collate the information gathered and relate it to the 
CDRP and how EFDC c
[...]

nd
in

g 
Te

am
 a

nd
 o

ne
 

fro
m

 R
ic

ha
rd

 M
ea

ds
 fr

om
 th

e 
E

ss
ex

 
P

ro
ba

tio
n 

Te
am

. 

M
on

da
y,

 2
3 

A
pr

il 
20

07
 

A
 m

ee
tin

g 
to

 b
e 

he
ld

, d
ev

ot
ed

 to
 E

FD
C

 s
pe

ci
al

is
t 

of
fic

er
 g

iv
in

g 
an

 in
si

gh
t i

nt
o 

th
e 

na
tio

na
l I

nt
el

lig
en

ce
 

M
od

el
 a

lo
ng

 w
ith

 a
n 

up
 d

at
e 

fro
m

 th
e 

P
ol

ic
e.

 
 

 
To

 c
on

si
de

r v
ie

w
s 

of
 th

e 
A

nt
i S

oc
ia

l B
eh

av
io

ur
 O

ffi
ce

r 
an

d 
th

e 
of

fic
er

 re
sp

on
si

bl
e 

fo
r C

C
TV

 c
ov

er
ag

e 
an

d 
th

e 
Y

ou
th

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
O

ffi
ce

r. 
Th

e 
Ta

sk
 a

nd
 F

in
is

h 
P

an
el

 w
ill

 a
ls

o 
co

ns
id

er
 th

e 
ro

le
 

of
 E

FD
C

 C
rim

e 
R

ed
uc

tio
n 

Te
am

 a
nd

 th
e 

re
so

ur
ce

s 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

to
 it

.  

 

  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Police and Justice Act 2006 (LGiU) 

23/1/2007  
Author: Gemma Roberts  
Reference No: PB 1335/07L  
This covers: England and Wales  

Overview 

The Police and Justice Act gained Royal Assent in November 2006.  The Act 
contains a range of measures to further the police reform process. There are also 
specific areas that will have implications for local authorities. 

• Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) in England or 
Community Safety Partnerships (CSP) in Wales.  

• Developing the scope of crime and disorder reduction strategies.  
• A new process - Community Call for Action - to respond to concerns about 

crime and disorder through.   
• Developing parenting contracts to deal with anti-social behaviour.  

Further guidance on these areas is expected throughout 2007.  However, local 
authorities need to be considering how they will develop systems and partnerships to 
tackle these areas. 

  

Briefing in full 

The Police and Justice Act gained Royal Assent on 8 November 2006.  The Act 
brings forward measures to continue the path of police reform and develop the role of 
local authorities to tackle crime and disorder. 

The Act contains many of the proposals in the original Police and Justice Bill.  The 
headline changes are outlined here. 

• New powers for local authorities to scrutinise Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership (CDRP) in England or Community Safety Partnerships (CSP) in 
Wales.  

• The scope of crime and disorder reduction strategies, developed by a CDRP 
or CSP, has been amended to emphasise the inclusion of anti-social 
behaviour and other behaviour adversely affecting the local environment.  

• Ward councillors have a new duty to respond to community concerns about 
crime and disorder through a Community Call for Action.   

• Sets out the circumstances under which local authorities and registered social 
landlords can enter into a parenting contract to deal with anti-social 
behaviour.   

• The powers of Trading Standard Officers have been extended to issue fixed 
penalty notices.  

• Creation of the National Police Improvement Agency to develop and improve 
good policing practice in England and Wales.  

• A requirement for police authorities to consult residents and engage them in 
preventing crime.  

• Standardisation of the powers and duties of community support officers, with 
a specific role to deal with truants.  

Page 11



• The Secretary of State has the power to intervene in police authorities that 
are underperforming.  

• There are also additional powers for the police regarding bail, travel, 
immigration and computer misuse. 

For further detail and comment on these areas see related briefings. 

There are two areas that have changed significantly from the Bill stage.  Firstly the 
Secretary of State will not have the power to determine the size of police authorities. 
Secondly, the Act does not merge the responsibilities covered by five different 
inspectorates as suggested in the Bill.  It does however, give additional powers and 
dutie
[...]
information in this briefing relates to England, unless 
Wales is specifically mentioned. 

Briefing in full 

Scrutiny powers in the Police and Justice Act 2006   

Background  

Since the Local Government Act 2000 introduced the executive/scrutiny split, 
councils have had the power to investigate community concerns beyond the council 
and its services.  The Act says scrutiny arrangements should include the power to 
report ‘on matters which affect the authority’s area or the inhabitants of that area’.  
Many useful scrutiny reviews have been done on these wider issues.  However, 
when this Act was passed, it required only members of the council executive and 

Page 15



staff to respond to scrutiny activities.  Scrutiny bodies could invite others to attend or 
provide information, but not compel them.   

Since then, the Health and Social Care Act 2001 (applying to England only) has 
included powers in relation to NHS scrutiny.  Information and participation can be 
required from local NHS bodies, and a response to council scrutiny 
recommendations must be made.  

The Local Government White Paper, Strong and prosperous communities, published 
in October 2006 proposes a further extended role for council scrutiny in England.  
This includes a Community Call for Action (CCfA,) explained later.  Public agencies 
involved in the Local Area Agreement will be required to provide information to 
council scrutiny, and have regard to its recommendations.  This will require new 
legislation: the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill had its First 
Reading in December 2006. 

Alongside this, the Police and Justice Act 2006 brings new powers to scrutinise 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships. New statutory roles for scrutiny 
committees to look at crime and disorder issues are being introduced. Behind these 
changes lies the desire to increase the visibility and accountability of partnerships 
locally, as well as ensure community redress if community 
[...]
mmunity Call for Action (CCfA)  
• extending the role of the community safety portfolio holder 
• requiring CDRPs to engage and communicate with their communities.  

Intelligence led: Ensuring partnerships are more focussed on intelligence available 
about the incidence of crime and disorder, and that they allocate resources 
appropriately, by: 
• adapting the National Intelligence Model, used by the police, to CDRP working   
• improving intelligence sharing between partner organisations, and requiring 
intelligence sharing protocols to be in place  
• enhancing community engagement sio that local intelligence is fed into local 
decision-making   
• replacing the current requirement for a three year Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Strategy, with a rolling three year plan which is updated annually, and therefore kept 
in line with up-to-date information 
• requiring CDRPs to undertake regular strategic intelligence assessments to identify 
local crime and disorder issues and target resources accordingly. 

Timetable 

The Police and Justice Act 2006 became law in November 2006.  However, the 
timetable for implementation of its various clauses will be spread over several years.  
This will be dependent on the publication and approval of Regulations and 
Guidance.  It is likely that the new arrangements for Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships will be subject to staggered commencement from April 2007.  This is 
subject to confirmation by the Home Office.  

The Community Call for Action and the wider scrutiny power to look at the 
partnership in the round are likely to be developed in regulations in 2008. This work 
will be taken forward alongside DCLG proposals in the Strong and prosperous 
communities White Paper.    

Councils are already empowered to scrutinise or review any local issue, however, 
and so can develop or continue scrutiny work on crime and disorder issues now, 
inviting the involvement of partner agencies on a voluntary basis. 

Scrutiny of Cr
[...]
s
ta

n
ti
a
l
p
u
b
li
c

in
te

re
s
t

a
n
d

a
ft

e
r

a
d
d
it
io

n
a
l
ri
s
k

s
u
b
s
ta

n
ti
a
l
p
u
b
li
c

in
te

re
s
t

a
n
d

a
ft

e
r

a
d
d
it
io

n
a
l
ri
s
k

a
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t)

a
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t)

��
4

=
p
e
rm

it
s

d
is

s
e
m

in
a
ti
o
n

w
it
h
in

o
ri

g
in

a
ti
n
g

o
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
o
n

4
=

p
e
rm

it
s

d
is

s
e
m

in
a
ti
o
n

w
it
h
in

o
ri

g
in

a
ti
n
g

o
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
o
n

o
n
ly

o
n
ly

��
5

=
n
o
 f
u
rt

h
e
r

d
is

s
e
m

in
a
ti
o
n
:

re
fe

r
to

o
ri

g
in

a
to

r
5

=
n
o
 f
u
rt

h
e
r

d
is

s
e
m

in
a
ti
o
n
:

re
fe

r
to

o
ri

g
in

a
to

r

(s
p
e
c
ia

l 
h
a
n
d
li
n
g

re
q
u
ir

e
m

e
n
ts

,
p
u
b
li
c

in
te

re
s
t

im
m

u
n
it
y

m
a
y

(s
p
e
c
ia

l 
h
a
n
d
li
n
g

re
q
u
ir

e
m

e
n
ts

,
p
u
b
li
c

in
te

re
s
t

im
m

u
n
it
y

m
a
y

a
p
p
ly

)
a
p
p
ly

)

Page 45



N
a

ti
o

n
a

l 
In

te
lli

g
e

n
c
e

M
o

d
e

l
N

a
ti
o

n
a

l 
In

te
lli

g
e

n
c
e

M
o

d
e

l

A
 p

re
s
e
n
ta

ti
o
n
 b

y
 

A
 p

re
s
e
n
ta

ti
o
n
 b

y
 

P
a
u
l
G

a
rd

e
n
e
r

P
a
u
l
G

a
rd

e
n
e
r

A
S
B
 C

o
A
S
B
 C

o
--
o
rd

in
a
to

r
o
rd

in
a
to

r

0
1
9
9
2

5
6
4
3
4
1

0
1
9
9
2

5
6
4
3
4
1

Page 46



Agenda Item 9

Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Last meeting
	5 Terms of Reference / Work Programme
	Work Programme
	Police and Justice Act
	New Scrutiny Powers

	7 The National Intelligence Model
	9 Community Call for Action.



Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CRIME AND DISORDER TASK AND FINISH SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON MONDAY, 23 APRIL 2007 

IN MEMBERS ROOM, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 8.50 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

M Cohen (Chairman),  , D Bateman, D Jacobs, R Law, Mrs C Pond, 
P Spencer, D Stallan and J Wyatt 

  
Other members 
present: 

Ms S Stavrou 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

M Woollard, Mrs A Grigg, Mrs A Haigh and R Morgan 

  
Officers Present J Scott (Joint Chief Executive), C Wiggins (Crime Reduction Coordinator), 

P Gardner (EFDC Anti - Social Behaviour Co-ordinator), S Strong (Crime 
Reduction Assistant) and Z Folley (Democratic Services Assistant) 

  
Also in 
attendance: 

Acting Chief Inspector A Ray (Essex Police) 

 
30. SUBSITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
None reported.  
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor M Cohen declared a 
general personal interest by virtue of being a Criminal Defence Lawyer. He declared 
that his interest was not prejudicial and he would remain in the meeting. 
 

32. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 15 MARCH 2007  
 
Noted.  
 

33. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Agreed that Mr Donovan, an officer of the Box in Epping and the new EFDC Young 
Persons Officer should be invited to a future meeting of the Panel.  
 
Noted that in the absence of the Chairman, Councillor M Cohen, Councillor D Stallan  
had presented an interim report to the April 2007 OSC detailing progress made with 
the Panels work. The Committee acknowledged that the task of considering how the 
changes to the Crime and Disorder Act should be implemented could not be 
completed by the end of this year, given the government timetable for the roll out of 
the changes which indicated the process would not begin until 2008 and could take a 
few years. In view of this, it agreed that the Panel be reconstituted for 2007/08 to give 
it sufficient time continue its work. The OSC had agreed that to this and anticipated 
that a report would be made in June 2007.  



Crime and Disorder Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Monday, 23 April 2007 

2 

 
34. THE EFDC CRIME AND DISORDER TEAM  

 
The Joint Chief Executive (Community) introduced Caroline Wiggens, the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Manager, Paul Gardner, the Crime and Disorder Reduction Co-
ordinator and Sarah Strong, the support officer for the section. The officers had only 
recently joined the EFDC Crime and Disorder Team and were invited to talk about 
their work and plans for the section.  
 
Ms Wiggens began the discussion by providing some insight into the work of the 
team. She advised that her role involved developing, coordinating and achieving the 
local crime reduction strategies and policies with the police and other key statutory 
agencies involved in crime prevention. EFDC took a lead role in the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP), as a result, the team had recently launched 
the Partnerships handbook explaining its work. A copy was made available to 
Members at the meeting. She also monitored the CDRP budget. The CDRP was a 
sub - group of the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP).  
 
The strategic planning for the partnership was carried out at County level by a CDRP 
Coordinating Group.  Ms Wiggens was one of the local representatives on the forum 
along with elected Members of the County, EFDC and the Chief Executive 
(Community).  Below this was the various CDRP themed action groups and under 
these, a network of sub – groups which explored specific issues. Paul Gardner 
chaired the sub – group for Anti – Social Behaviour. This brought together a broad 
range of services involved in crime and disorder reduction. The CDRP received 
funding from the Home Office. The CDRP supported other schemes ran by statutory 
agencies such as the ‘Road Runner’ Scheme to promote safe driving amongst the 16 
– 17 age range and the ‘Fire Break’ scheme which Members were welcomed to 
attend. In relation to the prevention of domestic violence, the CDRP funded safety 
workers and the sanctuary scheme. The EFDC Crime and Disorder Team also 
developed and undertook action to ensure the removal of graffiti in the District and 
undertook work with Public relations to publicise this.  
 
Mr Gardner reported that he joined the section in August 2006 having served thirty 
years service in Essex Police. During which he obtained a considerable amount of 
training and experience in intelligence related work and problem solving policing. He 
explained the role of an Anti Social Co-ordinater advising that the EFDC team was a 
small team which relied on its own negotiating skills to get work done. The team was 
developing a joint tasking protocol with the Essex Police. Weekly meetings were held 
to work on this and emerging crime trends and plan multi agency action. As a result 
of this, the team could approach the partnership with an ASB issue of local concern 
and get help in dealing with it. Work was continuing to monitor the issues in Limes 
Farm, Chigwell. Work was being undertaken to develop the scope of the Police and 
Community Support Officers (PCSOs). Three booklets  had been produced to assist 
their development in relation to dealing with ASB, Home Security and intelligence 
which were tabled at the meeting.  
 
It was questioned whether all of the agencies involved in the work used the same 
models and practices for assessing outcomes? No – people brought their own 
approach to the table. The task of the CDRP was to coordinate their differing 
methods to ensure an effective outcome. In relation to the involvement of the 
statutory agencies, the PCT chaired the CDRP actions groups. The Youth Offenders 
Teams ran graffiti reduction projects with the Partnership. There was a ‘restorative 
justice scheme’ for young offenders who had been issued final warnings to show 



Crime and Disorder Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Monday, 23 April 2007 

3 

them first hand examples of the effects of their crime and engage them in community 
work.  
 
A Member asked about the steps a Member should take when asked by a resident to 
take action to address an ASB issue in their wards. It was advised that Members 
should refer the issues to the team in the first instance. Reference was made to 
graffiti on a telephone box in Ongar. It was noted that the task of clearing this up was 
a responsibility of the utility company concerned, however letters had been sent to 
Ongar Parish Council listing the areas of concern and that the issues had been 
forwarded to the companies. A Member referred to an incident between a Council 
house tenant and a resident from a private dwelling. It was noted that Housing 
Services would usually take a lead in such disputes but the CDRP had recently 
began supporting some mediation services to stop neighbour disputes. In such 
circumstances involving tenants of both Council/private dwellings there was some 
confusion over which agency should be contacted to deal with the issues. It could be 
taken to one of the multi agency network meetings for consideration.  
 

35. THE NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE MODEL  
 
The Panel received a presentation on the National Intelligence from Mr Paul 
Gardner, the EFDC Anti – Social Behaviour Co-ordinator. A copy of his presentation 
was attached to the agenda for the meeting.  
 
He advised that intelligence was information, incidents and events which was subject 
to a system of processing and was used to predict the future allowing personnel to be 
deployed to the best effect. He referred to the ‘Intelligence cycle’ outlining the work 
pattern for processing evidence. 
 
The National Intelligence Model (NIM) covered all areas of policing to ensure 
information was fully research, developed and analysed. It provided evidence which 
enabled officers to provide strategic direction, manage risk and make tactical use of 
resources.  
 
With regards for the timetable for implementing the NIM, arrangements should be set 
out for this in local policing plans.  
 
NIM could be applied to crime at all levels and antisocial behaviour. It allowed 
officers and resources to target priority areas, most active offenders, informed 
business planning, greater links to operational issues and internal partners and 
consistency of policing. The approach was split into levels: the first was Local/Basic 
Command Unit (BCU) which focused on criminals that commit crime in one area; 
Level 2 covered cross border criminal activity ;the third level  was serious and 
organised crime. The work flow for each of these stages was explained.  
 
The control strategy was a six monthly Strategic Intelligence Assessment. This 
looked at the ‘big picture’ from this priorities were identified and a Development Force 
Control Strategy had been developed. Tactical Assessments, Problem profiling 
(Crime Pattern Analysis)  and target profiling was also carried out to identify the scale 
and pattern of problems and target suspects. The Local Authority could influence 
these practices.   A Crime Patter Analysis was carried out to explore issues at Limes 
Farm. Information detailing this and the ‘NIM products’ was circulated at the meeting. 
Information had been obtained providing the names of those active in the District who 
had been given ASBOs by the Metropolitan Police so that effort could be targeted at 
dealing with the most prolific offenders.   
 



Crime and Disorder Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Monday, 23 April 2007 

4 

The Audit Commission in May 2005 identified that CDRPs should pool information 
and adopt the principles of NIM. CDRPs, the Local Government and Central 
governments role in relation to NIM was explained. The process for intelligence 
recording, source evaluation, intelligence evaluation and the handling of codes was 
also outlined.  
 
It was explained that there was no data base or mechanisms for recording evidence 
and intelligence on anti social behaviour collected by front line Council staff. Concern 
was expressed at the lack of this provision and questioned  whether resources were 
being used to the greatest effect in this area. It was reassured that NIM was a new 
practice and new work for the CDRP therefore the practices would need to be 
developed further.  
 
The Panel thanked Mr Gardner for his informative and interesting presentation.  
 

36. UPDATE FROM THE POLICE ON THE COMMUNITY POLICING INITIATIVE  
 
The Panel welcomed the acting District Commander for Essex Police, Alan Ray who 
was present to update the meeting on the role out of the Community Policing 
Initiative and the Action Teams and how the Joint Actions Groups (JAGs) and the 
Neighbourhood Action Panels (NAPs) fitted into the process. 
 
In relation to NIMs,  his role was to use the system to identify issues and ensure the 
Action Teams investigated the areas of concern. He had attended many of the JAG 
meetings and felt that they had greatly facilitated information sharing. The forum had 
achieved many positive results, (i.e. - in the areas of graffiti reduction and antisocial 
behaviour).  In his view, such success was mainly due to the work of Paul Gardner 
who brought to the table expertise and insight gained during his police background. 
The Police appreciated the importance of Anti-Social Behaviour work and valued 
their links with the Council in this area. The joint funding had funded smart cars 
electric scooters and also some new technology preventing anti social behaviour. 
The number of local ASB incidents had fallen as a result of these steps.  
 
The minutes of the JAG went out with the paper for the Neighbourhood Panels. 
Current operation in Loughton had halved street crime in that area. This included 
action to stop and search suspects for weapons and a joint operation on unlicensed 
taxis. Sergeant Morgan had attended a recent meeting at Loughton Town Council 
where he undertook to put more officers into Loughton to ensure there was a greater 
police presence on the streets.  
 
Concern was expressed at police response times to non-emergency enquiries. Yes, 
this was an area in need of improvement. The Police were good at responding to 
emergency call outs but, not so good at dealing with non-emergency issues. The 
service recognised the need for more sergeants for this area. It was asked whether 
all of the Community Action Teams had been set up and whether their contact details 
were widely available?  Yes, the teams were now all in place. Consideration was 
being given to ways of facilitating the named officer scheme, which ascribed a named 
officer to a specific area for a period of time. Initially there were some problems with 
getting this started but consideration was being given to ways of encouraging officers 
to stay in these roles to facilitate the scheme.  
 
A Member asked about progress with training front line customer services staff in the 
new initiatives and to ensure they gave out the contact details for the Community 
Policing Initiative to the public. Concern was expressed at the services officered in 
this area. Mr Ray undertook to take back the concerns and make sure systems were 



Crime and Disorder Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Monday, 23 April 2007 

5 

in place to ensure problems were reported and the information made available. More 
publicity for the scheme could also be arranged.  
 
The meeting considered progress with rolling out the NAPs. These were to be the 
first stage of the Community Call for Action process. The dates of future meetings of 
the NAPs were publicised at the bottom of the JAG minutes. Agreed that the details 
of these meetings also be publicised in the Members Bulletin. It was also questioned 
whether a meeting of a NAP was due to be held this Wednesday ( 25 April 2007) in 
Loughton.  
 
It was asked whether NAPs were residents forums? It was felt that whilst elected 
members and the police should attend the NAP meetings the meetings should be 
resident lead to encourage their engagement.    
 

37. COMMUNITY CALL FOR ACTION.  
 
The Panel considered the operation of the Community Call for Action and scrutiny 
plus. Attached was a letter from Gareth Hills the CDRP Reform Lead in the Home 
Office, which outlined the process. It was agreed that a report would be drafted for 
consideration by the Panel at the next meeting to be arranged for May 2007 and 
submission to the OSC in June 2007. The date for the meeting was to be arranged.  
 
The new CDRP handbook was circulated to Members.  
 

38. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No other business was reported.  
 

39. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
To be agreed.  
 


